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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 
On March 12, 1968, a Complaint was filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, 
hereinafter referred to as the Board, by Local 479-C, Building Service Employees International Union, 
AFL-CIO, hereinafter referred to as the Union, alleging that the Town of Windham, hereinafter referred to 
as the Municipal Employer, with respect to its Public Works Department, has engaged in and is engaging 
in prohibited practices as set forth and defined in the Municipal Employee Relations Act, hereinafter 
referred to as the Act. 
 
On September 23, 1968, the Agent of the Board issued a Notice of Hearing and served on all parties a 
copy of the Union's Complaint.  
 
On October 2, 1968, the Board held a hearing on the complaint at Wethersfield, Connecticut. The Union 
appeared and was represented by Monroe H. Palmer, its Business Agent; the Municipal Employer 
appeared and was represented by Jose M. Calhoun, Esq., its Attorney. Full opportunity to be heard, to 
examine and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues was afforded all 
parties. 
 

The Hearing On The Complaint 
 
At the commencement of the hearing the Municipal Employer denied the commission of the prohibited 
practice as alleged in the Union's Complaint. 
 
 
 
 



The Complaint alleges 
 
 "The employer has violated (Section 7-470) Subsection 1 and 3 of the Act 

in that on Monday, February 19, 1968, Mr. Harold H. Cahoon, SS# 043-
26-0735, was terminated from employment by the employer for ‘lack of 
steady work.’  Mr. Cahoon had been hired by the employer as a 
replacement for Mr. Arthur McCollum, a full-time employee. When the 
Union started its organizing drive the preceding week, Mr. Cahoon was 
among the first to sign up. 
 
When this became known, the First Selectman, Mr. Ralph Crostwaite, met 
with the employees and interrogated them as to: 
 
'When the Union was meeting?' ‘Why did you use the back door?’  
 
He also stated that he would: 
 
'hire trucks for plowing,' 'get an automatic sweeper to replace you,' and 
get a suction machine to do the sewers.’ ” 

 

 
When a complaint is filed with the Board alleging that an employer has discriminated against an 
employee in violation of the Act, the Board must determine the truth or falsity of the allegation. In the 
absence of an admission by the employer that he discharged his employee because of membership 
activity in a labor organization, an admission almost unheard of in the Board's past history, the actual 
discharge standing alone constitutes an equivocal act with the complaint alleging discrimination and the 
employer advancing other reasons. In reaching a decision between these conflicting contentions, the 
Board takes into consideration the entire background of the discharge, the inferences to be drawn from 
the testimony and conduct and the soundness of the contentions when tested against such background 
and inferences for "motive is a persuasive interpreter of equivocal conduct" and the Board may properly 
view the activities of an employer in the light of his manifest interest and purpose. Where a discharge is 
motivated by two reasons, one legal, the other illegal, the burden is on the employer to separate the two 
and show that the discharge would have occurred in the absence of the illegal motivation. 
 
The complainant's testimony at the hearing concluded with his personal conviction that he was 
discharged for union activity in that prior to his discharge he delivered to another employee signed union 
cards. No evidence was brought out to show knowledge of this activity by the Municipal Employer. On the 
other hand, the Municipal Employer's assertion that the complainant was discharged for "lack of work" is 
supported conclusively by the evidence presented to the Board. The Complainant was the last employee 
to be hired in November 1967 and the first to be discharged in February 1968. There has been no 
replacement for him since his discharge. Approximately six weeks after his discharge, the Union and the 
Municipal Employer entered into a contract covering the Public Works Department employees which 
contract is still in force.  
 
We find, in the light of all the evidence adduced at the hearing and the reasonable inferences that may be 
drawn therefrom, that the Municipal Employer in the instant case met the burden to show that the 
discharge of Harold H. Cahoon was for legal cause and not for union activity. We further find that the 
conduct on the part of the Municipal Employer in itself did not furnish any basis of substantial evidence 
for a finding or a prohibited practice. Therefore, we find that the discharge of Harold H. Cahoon was for 
good cause and not for union activity in violation of our Act. 
 
 



FINDINGS OF FACT 
        

1. THE MUNICIPAL EMPLOYER - The Town of Windham is a Municipal Employer. 
 

2. Local 479-C, Building Service Employees International Union, AFL-CIO, is a labor organization 
having as a primary purpose the improvement or wages, hours and other conditions to 
employment of municipal employees.  
 

3. The employment of Harold H. Cahoon did not terminate because or his activity on behalf of the 
Union. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
Upon the basis or the foregoing Findings or Fact and upon the entire record in the proceeding, the Board 
finds and concludes as a matter of law: 
 

1. Respondent, Town of Windham, is a municipal employer within the meaning or Section 7-467 (1) 
of the Act. 
 

2. Local 479-C, Building Service Employees International Union, AFL-CIO, is an employee 
organization within the meaning of Section 7-467 (3) of the Act. 
 

3. Respondent did not engage in prohibited practices within the meaning of Section 7-470 (a) (1) 
and (3) of the Act. 

 
O R D E R 

 
By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations by 
Section 7-471 (4) (C) of the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 
 
O R D E R E D, that the complaint alleging a prohibited practice against the Municipal Employer be, and 
the same hereby is, dismissed. 
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